
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 79

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29TH NOVEMBER, 2024

SETTING UP OF NEW SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITAL

†*79. SHRI DULU MAHATO:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up new Super Speciality Hospitals or to upgrade existing hospitals in all the important districts of the country including Dhanbad district in Jharkhand on the lines of AIIMS model;

(b) if so, the concrete steps taken so far by the Government to set up or to upgrade the said hospitals as Super Speciality in the said districts, State/UT-wise along with the future plans being formulated in this regard;

(c) whether the Government is taking some other measures to improve the status of healthcare services in the said areas;

(d) if so, the details of the measures being implemented presently; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to fix any timeline and allocate budget for improvement of healthcare services in Dhanbad and other districts of Jharkhand and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 79 FOR 29TH NOVEMBER, 2024

(a) & (b) Under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), there is a provision for upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) by way of setting up of Super Speciality Blocks (SSB)/Trauma Centers. So far, 75 such projects have been approved under the Scheme, including upgradation of Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad and Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences (RIMS), Ranchi in Jharkhand. The State/UT-wise list of 75 GMCIs approved for upgradation under PMSSY is at Annexure-I. Further, establishment of 22 new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), including AIIMS at Deoghar in Jharkhand, has been approved under the Scheme. All AIIMS have provision for Super Speciality healthcare facilities. The list of AIIMS approved under PMSSY is at Annexure-II.

(c) to (e) Public health is a State subject. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’, a total of 157 Medical Colleges have been approved in the country. State/UT-wise list of locations of Medical Colleges, including 05 in Jharkhand is at Annexure-III.

Under the National Health Mission (NHM), the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system towards the objective of providing accessible, affordable and quality healthcare to all those who access public health facilities. Support under NHM is provided to States/UTs based on the requirements posted by them in their Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs) and within their overall resource envelope.

The various initiatives carried out under NHM by the Government of India in various States including Jharkhand are operationalisation of Ayushman Arogya Mandir, National Ambulance Services, Mobile Medical Units, ASHAs, 24 x 7 Services and First Referral facilities, Prime Minister's National Dialysis Programme, Free Diagnostics Service Initiative and Free Drugs Service Initiative, various activities under RCH, Anemia Mukt Bharat (AMB) strategy, Pradhan Mantri TB Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (PMTBMBA) and Universal Immunization programme.

Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) component of the Pradhan Mantri-Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) scheme, administrative approvals have been accorded to States/UTs for FY 2021-22 to 2024-25 for an amount of Rs 20451.31 Crore.


CSS component of PM-ABHIM provides for establishment of Critical Care Blocks (CCBs) in 602 districts with population of more than 5 lakhs. The State/UT-wise details of 395 CCBs approved during FY 2021-25 is as Annexure IV. The District-wise details of 15 CCBs approved for an amount of Rs 427.51 Cr under PM-ABHIM in Jharkhand is at Annexure-V. In addition to support for establishment of 15 CCBs, an amount of Rs. 625.68 Cr. has been approved for the State of Jharkhand for FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25 for establishment and strengthening of 893
Building-less Sub-centres Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAM), 100 Block Public
Health Units (BPHUs) and 17 Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHL).

Further, under the Central Sector component of PM-ABHIM, establishment of 150 bedded CCBs has been approved in 12 Central Institutions. List is at Annexure-VI.

Under the Fifteenth Finance Commission (FC-XV) health sector grants, provision of Rs.70,051 Crore, including Rs.2370.19 Crore for Jharkhand, has been made for strengthening health infrastructure, drugs, and diagnostics from FY 2021-22 to FY
2025-26.

Details of allocation for funds during the current year for the State of Jharkhand are as follows:

In Rs. Cr.

Scheme Allocation for 2024-2025

NHM 961.38

PM-ABHIM 109.16

XV-FC Health Grant 492.10

------


Annexure-I

Detailed status of up-gradation projects

Sl.
No.

State No. Name of GMC/ Institute Approved
Infrastructure

1 Andhra
Pradesh

1 Sri Venkateshwara
Institute of Medical
Sciences, Tirupati

Procurement of
Equipment

2 Siddhartha Medical
College, Vijayawada

Super
Speciality

Block
3 Govt. Medical College,

Anantpur
Super

Speciality
Block

2 Assam 4 Guwahati Medical
College, Guwahati

Super
Speciality

Block
5 Assam Medical College,

Dibrugarh
Super

Speciality
Block

3 Bihar 6 Srikrishna Medical
College, Muzaffarapur

Super
Speciality

Block
7 Darbhanga Medical

College & Hospital,
Darbhanga

Super
Speciality

Block
8 Patna Medical College &

Hospital, Patna
Super

Speciality
Block

9 Government Medical
College, Bhagalpur

Super
Speciality

Block
10 Government Medical

College, Gaya
Super

Speciality
Block

11 IGIMS, Patna Regional
Institute of

Ophthalmology
4 Chhattisgar

h
12 Government Medical

College, Bilaspur
Super

Speciality
Block

13 Government Medical
College, Jagdalpur

Super
Speciality

Block
5 Delhi 14 UCMS-GTB Hospital -


Sl.
No.

State No. Name of GMC/ Institute Approved
Infrastructure

6 Goa 15 Goa Medical College,
Panaji

Super
Speciality

Block
7 Gujarat 16 BJ Medical College,

Ahmadabad
Procurement of Medical

Equipment
17 Govt. Medical College,

Rajkot
Super

Speciality
Block

18 Government Medical
College, Surat

Super
Speciality

Block
19 Government Medical

College, Bhavnagar
Super

Speciality
Block

8 Haryana 20 Pandit BD Sharma
Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak

Service Block & OT
Complex

9 Himachal
Pradesh

21 Government Medical
College, Tanda

Super
Speciality

Block
22 Indira Gandhi Govt.

Medical College, Shimla
Super

Speciality
Block

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

23 Government Medical
College, Jammu

Super
Speciality

Block
24 Government Medical

College, Srinagar
Institute of

Traumatology
11 Jharkhand 25 Rajendra Institute of

Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

Super
Speciality

& Oncology
Block

26 Patliputra Medical
College, Dhanbad

Super
Speciality

Block
12 Karnataka 27 Bangalore Medical

College, Bangalore
Super

Speciality
Block

28 Vijayanagar Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bellary

Trauma Care
Block

29 Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences, Hubli

Super
Speciality

Block
13 Kerala 30 Medical College,

Thiruvananthapuram
Super

Speciality
Block

31 Kozhikode Medical
College

Trauma Care
Centre with

Super


Sl.
No.

State No. Name of GMC/ Institute Approved
Infrastructure

Speciality
Block

32 T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha Super Speciality Block

33 SCTIMST, Trivandrum Super Speciality Block

14 Madhya
Pradesh

34 Govt. Medical College, Rewa Super Speciality Block

35 Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose
Medical College, Jabalpur

Super Speciality Block

36 GR Medical College, Gwalior Super Speciality Block

37 Government Medical College,
Indore

Super Speciality Block

15 Maharasht
ra

38 Grant Medical College & Sir JJ
Group of Hospitals, Mumbai

Procurement of Medical
Equipment

39 Government Medical College,
Nagpur

Procurement of Medical
Equipment

40 Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad Super Speciality Block

41 Govt. Medical College, Latur Super Speciality Block

42 Govt. Medical College, Akola Super Speciality Block

43 Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. Medical
College, Yavatmal

Super Speciality Block

16 Odisha 44 MKCG Medical College, Berhampur Super Speciality Block
45 VSS Medical College, Burla Super Speciality Block

46 Government Medical College,
Cuttack

Super Speciality Block

17 Punjab 47 Government Medical College,
Amritsar

Super Speciality Block

48 Govt. Medical College, Patiala Super Speciality Block

18 Rajasthan 49 SP Medical College, Bikaner Super Speciality Block

50 RNT Medical College, Udaipur Super Speciality Block

51 Govt. Medical College, Kota Super Speciality Block

52 Government Medical College,
Jaipur

Super Speciality Block

19 Tamil Nadu 53 Government Medical College,
Salem

Super Speciality Block and
Trauma Centre

54 Government Medical College,
Madurai

Super Speciality Block

55 Thanjavur Medical College,
Thanjavur

Super Speciality Block


Sl.
No.

State No. Name of GMC/ Institute Approved
Infrastructure

56 Tirunelveli Medical College,
Tirunelveli

Super Speciality Block

20 Telangana 57 Nizam Institute of Medical
Sciences,
Hyderabad

Super Speciality Block and Trauma Centre

58 Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Adilabad

Super Speciality Block

59 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal Super Speciality Block

21 Tripura 60 Agartala Govt. Medical College,
Agartala

Super Speciality Block

22 Uttar
Pradesh

61 SGPGIMS, Lucknow Super Speciality Block

62 Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS, BHU,
Varanasi

Trauma Centre and Nursing
College

63 Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College
of Aligarh Muslim University
(AMU), Aligarh

Trauma Care Centre and
OBG Block

64 Govt. Medical College, Jhansi Super Speciality Block

65 BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur Super Speciality Block

66 MLN Medical College, Allahabad Super Speciality Block

67 LLRM Medical College, Meerut Super Speciality Block

68 Government Medical College, Agra Super Speciality Block

69 Government Medical College,
Kanpur

Super Speciality Block

70 SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences
(IMS), BHU, Varanasi

Super Speciality Block

71 RIO, IMS, BHU, Varanasi Regional Institute of Ophthalmology (RIO)

23 West
Bengal

72 Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata Super Speciality Block

73 BS Medical College, Bankura Super Speciality Block

74 Govt. Medical College, Malda Trauma Care Centre and Emergency Medical

Block
75 North Bengal Medical College,

Darjeeling
Super Specialty Block


Annexure-II

22 New AIIMS approved under PMSSY

S.No. State/UT Name of AIIMS

1. Andhra Pradesh AIIMS, Mangalagiri

2. Assam AIIMS, Guwahati

3. Bihar AIIMS, Patna

4. AIIMS, Darbhanga

5. Chhattisgarh AIIMS, Raipur

6. Gujarat AIIMS, Rajkot

7. Haryana AIIMS, Rewari

8. Himachal Pradesh AIIMS, Bilaspur

9. Jammu & Kashmir AIIMS, Jammu

10. AIIMS, Kashmir

11. Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar

12. Madhya Pradesh AIIMS, Bhopal

13. Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur

14. Odisha AIIMS, Bhubaneswar

15. Punjab AIIMS, Bathinda

16. Rajasthan AIIMS, Jodhpur

17. Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai

18. Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar

19. Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, Raebareli

20. AIIMS, Gorakhpur

21. Uttarakhand AIIMS, Rishikesh

22. West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani


Annexure-III

Details of Medical Colleges approved under Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals

S. No. Name of State No. of
Location

Location of Medical College

1. A & N Islands 1 Port Blair

2. Arunachal Pradesh 1 Naharlagun

3. Assam 5 Dhubri; Nagaon; North Lakhimpur; Diphu and Kokrajhar

4. Andhra Pradesh 3 Piduguralla; Paderu and Machilipatnam

5. Bihar 8 Purnia; Saran (Chhapara); Samastipur; Sitamarhi;
Jhanjharpur; Siwan; Buxar and Jamui

6. Chhattisgarh 5 Rajnandgaon; Sarguja; Korba; Mahasamund and Kanker

7. Gujarat 5 Narmada; Navsari; Panchmahal; Porbandar and Morbi

8. Himachal Pradesh 3 Chamba; Hamirpur and Nahan (Sirmour)

9. Haryana 1 Bhiwani

10. Jharkhand 5 Dumka; Hazaribagh; Palamu (Daltonganj); Koderma and Chaibasa (Singhbhum)

11. Jammu & Kashmir 7 Anantnag; Baramulla; Rajouri; Doda; Kathua; Udhampur and Handwara (Distt. Kupwara)

12. Karnataka 4 Chikkamagaluru; Haveri; Yadgiri and Chikkaballapura

13. Ladakh 1 Leh

14. Madhya Pradesh 14 Datia; Khandwa; Ratlam; Shahdol; Vidisha; Chindwara;
Shivpuri; Satna; Rajgarh; Mandla; Neemuch; Mandsaur;
Sheopur and Singrauli

15. Maharashtra 2 Gondia and Nandurbar

16. Manipur 1 Churachandpur

17. Meghalaya 1 West Garo Hills (Tura)

18. Mizoram 1 Falkawn

19. Nagaland 2 Naga Hospital and Mon

20. Odisha 7 Balasore; Baripada (Mayurbhanj); Bolangir; Koraput; Puri;


S. No. Name of State No. of
Location

Location of Medical College

Jajpur and Kalahandi

21. Punjab 3 SAS Nagar; Kapurthala and Hoshiarpur

22. Rajasthan 23 Barmer; Bharatpur; Bhilwara; Churu; Dungarpur; Pali; Sikar;
Dholpur; Alwar; Baran; Bansawara; Chittorgarh; Jaisalmer;
Karauli; Nagaur; ShriGanganagar; Sirohi; Bundi;
SawaiMadhopur; Tonk; Hanumangarh; Jhunjhunu and Dausa

23. Sikkim 1 Gangtok

24. Tamil Nadu 11 Tiruppur; Nilgiris; Ramanathapuram; Namakkal; Dindigul;
Virudhunagar; Krishnagiri; Tiruvallur; Nagapattinam; Ariyalur and Kallakurichi

25. Uttar Pradesh 27 Basti; Faizabad; Firozabad; Shahjahanpur; Bahraich; Etah;
Hardoi; Pratapgarh; Fatehpur; Siddharthnagar (Domariyaganj); Deoria; Ghazipur; Mirzapur; Bijnaur;
Kushinagar; Sultanpur; Gonda; Lalitpur; LakhimpurKheri;
Chandauli; Bulandshahar; Sonbhadra; Pilibhit; Auraiya;
Kanpur Dehat; Kaushambi and Amethi

26. Uttarakhand 4

Almora; Rudrapur- Distt. Udham Singh Nagar; Pithoragarh
And Haridwar

27. West Bengal 11
Birbhum (Rampur Hat); Cooch behar; Diamond harbor;
Purulia; Raiganj, North Dinajpur; Barasat; Uluberia;
Arambagh; Jhargram; Tamluk and Jalpaiguri

Total 157


Annexure-IV

State wise approval for four years (i.e. FY 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 &

2024-25) of Critical Care Blocks (CCBs)

S. No. State/UT

Approvals FY 2021-25 (4 Yrs.)
Target for

scheme
period (FY
2021-26)

Total Unit
Approved for 4

years

Total Amount
Approved (In Cr.)

1 A & N Islands 1 1 23.752 Andhra Pradesh 13 16 380.003 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 0.004 Assam 27 17 412.935 Bihar 38 12 401.306 Chandigarh - 1 23.757 Chhattisgarh 23 15 425.108 DNH & DD 1 0 0.009 Delhi* 9 0 0.0010 Goa 2 0 0.0011 Gujarat 32 22 704.0112 Haryana 22 15 425.1013 Himachal Pradesh 8 4 95.0014 Jammu & Kashmir 9 4 95.0015 Jharkhand 22 15 427.5116 Karnataka 30 21 617.1617 Kerala 14 10 251.2718 Ladakh - - -


19 Lakshadweep - - -20 Madhya Pradesh 50 35 900.1321 Maharashtra 36 24 635.8522 Manipur 2 0 0.0023 Meghalaya 2 0 0.0024 Mizoram 1 1 23.7525 Nagaland 1 0 0.0026 Odisha 28 21 581.4027 Puducherry 3 0 0.0028 Punjab 21 17 508.4929 Rajasthan 33 24 680.9930 Sikkim 1 1 23.7531 Tamil Nadu 37 28 856.5232 Telangana 31 21 581.4033 Tripura 1 0 0.0034 Uttar Pradesh 74 49 1915.3535 Uttarakhand 7 4 95.0036 West Bengal 22 17 530.19
Total 602 395 11614.71

*Delhi has not signed the MoU.


Annexure-V

District wise details of CCBs approved in Jharkhand

Sr. No District Bedded Under District Hospital/Medical College

1 Palamu 50 Medini Rai Medical College and Hospital at Palamu District

2 Dumka 50 Phulo Jhano Medical College at Dumka District

3 Khunti 100 Critical Care Block Hospital at Khunti District

4 Lohardaga 100 Critical Care Block Hospital at Lohardaga District

5 Saraikela 100 Critical Care Block Hospital at Saraikela-Kharsawan District

6 East Singhbhum 100 Critical Care Health Block Hospital at East Singhbhum District

7 Pakur 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Pakur District

8
Dhanbad 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Sahid Nirmal Mahato Medical

College and Hospital, Dhanbad District.

9 Gumla 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Gumla District

10 Godda 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Godda District

11 WestSinghbhum 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at West Singhbhum District

12
Hazaribagh 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Saikh Bhikhari Medical College and Hospital , Hazaribagh District.

13 Chatra 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Chatra District

14 Deoghar 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Deoghar District

15 Bokaro 50 Critical Care Hospital Block at Bokaro District


Annexure-VI

Central Institutes where CCB has been approved

S.No. Name of Central Institutes

1. AIIMS, New Delhi

2. AIIMS, Patna

3. AIIMS, Raipur

4. AIIMS, Rishikesh

5. AIIMS, Bhopal

6. AIIMS, Jodhpur

7. AIIMS, Bhubaneswar

8. PGIMER at Chandigarh

9. JIPMER at Puduchery

10. RIMS at Imphal

11. NEIGRIHMS at Shillong

12. IMS of BHU at Varanasi

